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Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP) Program






University of Detroit Mercy

Foundation

The University mission evolved from the educational traditions of its sponsors, the Sisters of Mercy and the
Society of Jesus. These Catholic traditions emphasize concern for the dignity of the person and for the
common good of the world community. The Society of Jesus (Jesuits) founded the University of Detroit in
1877. The Sisters of Mercy, Province of Detroit, founded Mercy College of Detroit in 1941. Together these
religious congregations created a partnership in higher education to establish the University of Detroit Mercy in
1990. Each religious congregation brings its spirit to the mission of the University. This spirit includes
commitment to quality education, the service of faith and promotion of justice, and compassionate service to
persons in need.

Mission

The University of Detroit Mercy, a Catholic University in the Jesuit and Mercy traditions, exists to provide
excellent student-centered undergraduate and graduate education in an urban context. A Detroit Mercy
education seeks to integrate the intellectual, spiritual, ethical and social development of students.

Vision
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To support professional caring and high quality nursing care, the Faculty utilizes the use of professional
standards and guidelines in curricular design. The Professional Standards and Guidelines that are used
throughout the undergraduate and graduate program are:

The Essentials of Baccalaureate Nursing for Professional Nursing Practice (AACN, 2008)
7KH (VVHQILDIV Rl ODVIHUV (GXFDILRQ IRU $GYDQFHG 3UDFILFH 1XUWVIQJ $$&1
The Essentials of Doctoral Education for Advanced Nursing Practice (AACN, 2006)

Criteria of Evaluation of Nurse Practitioner Programs (National Task Force on Quality Nursing Education,
2012).

A variety of other professional standards and guidelines are incorporated into the curriculum as appropriate.





http://www.aacnnursing.org/CCNE
http://www.aacnnursing.org/CCNE

Graduate Nursing Faculty and Staff Directory

Administration

Neal Rosenburg, PhD, RN (313) 993-1208

Dean, College of Health Professions rosenbns@udmercy.edu
Jaime Sinutko, PhD, RN (313) 993-1505
Associate Dean, Undergraduate sinutkim@udmercy.edu
Janet Baiardi, PhD, FNP-BC (313) 993-2443
Associate Dean, Graduate baiardim@udmercy.edu



mailto:rosenbns@udmercy.edu
mailto:sinutkjm@udmercy.edu
file://///udm-ad-domain/kate.walters/Graduate%20Programs/Handbook/2013-2015/baiardjm@udmercy.edu
mailto:bairdjm@udmercy.edu
mailto:bursonrf@udmercy.edu
mailto:courtnrk@udmercy.edu
mailto:grohcj@udmercy.edu
mailto:koar@udmercy.edu
mailto:mcclelml@udmercy.edu
mailto:rouenpa@udmercy.edu
mailto:rueljl@udmercy.edu
mailto:saundemm@udmercy.edu
mailto:stockeju@udmercy.edu
mailto:serowoml2@udmercy.edu

Carmen Stokes, PhD, FNP-BC, CNE
Clinical Associate Professor

Mary White, PhD, FNP-BC
Professor

Staff

Rahima Ahmed
Administrative Assistant

Karin La Rose-Nell
Admissions & Academic Counselor

Suzanne Erwin
Graduate Recruiter
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(313) 993-2481
stokesla@udmercy.edu

(313) 993-2482
whiteml@udmercy.edu

(313) 578-0438
ahmedra@udmercy.edu

(313) 578-0358
laroseka@udmercy.edu

(313) 993-1828
erwinsm@udmercy.edu



mailto:stokesla@udmercy.edu
mailto:whiteml@udmercy.edu
mailto:ahmedra@udmercy.edu
mailto:laroseka@udmercy.edu
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http://udmercy.bncollege.com/
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Required Courses

Use this link to view the course descriptions in the catalog:
https://www.udmercy.edu/catalog/

NUR 7000

NUR 7010

HLH 7100

NUR 7200

NUR 7300

NUR 7350

NUR 7400

NUR 7450

NUR 7500

NUR 7900

NUR 7800

NUR 7920

Advanced Theory & Knowledge Development for Clinical
Nursing Practice

Ethical Issues in Advanced Nursing Practice
Health Care Policy, Economics & the Law in Clinical Practice
Epidemiology & Population Health

Transformational Leadership & Innovation in Advanced
Clinical Practice

Business Management to Ensure Quality in Health Care
Information Management and Decision Support

Advanced Statistics for Clinical Practice

Evidenced Based Nursing Practice: Theory, Design & Methods
DNP Clinical Practicum

Project Proposal Development

DNP Doctoral Project
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3 credits

3 credits

3 credits

3 credits

3 credits

3 credits

3 credits

3 credits

3 credits

3 credits

3 credits

3 credits


/catalog/

Post-BSN to DNP with Master’s Exit Tracks

Family Nurse Practitioner, Health Systems Management,
Adult-Gerontology
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Admission Criteria for the post-BSN to DNP with Master’s Exit Program

1. A baccalaureate degree from a nationally-accredited program.
o RNswith a
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Family Nurse Practitioner Program

The Family Nurse Practitioner (FNP) major prepares the advanced practice nurse to provide primary health
care services across the lifespan to individuals, families and aggregates in the community. Besides primary
care services, critical foci include practice models which emphasize the family as unit, health promotion and
disease prevention and interdisciplinary collaboration.

The goal of the FNP program is to prepare highly skilled and culturally sensitive advanced practice nurses who
are committed to providing quality and cost effective primary care services to individuals, families and
communities. The program places special emphasis on providing services to the medically underserved. The
MSON is committed to flexibility in the program and therefore offers both full-time and part-time options for
degree completion.

The post

15


http://www.udmercy.edu/catalog/

FNP Core Courses

NUR 5150
NUR 5250
NUR 5260
NUR 6150
NUR 6160
NUR 6250
NUR 6260

Health Promotion across the Lifespan

Common & Episodic Problems across the Lifespan

Clinical Practicum I

Chronic & Complex Problems across the Lifespan

Clinical Practicum IlI

Psychosocial Issues & Health Integration across the Lifespan
Clinical Practicum IV

Doctoral Integrated Core

NUR 7700
NUR 7200
NUR 7350
NUR 7010
NUR 7450
NUR 7800
NUR 7900
NUR 7920

DNP Transition

Epidemiology & Population Health

Business Management to Ensure Quality in Health Care
Ethical Issues in Advanced Nursing Practice

Analytics for Evidence-Based Practice

Project Proposal Development

DNP Clinical Practicum & Project Implementation

DNP Doctoral Project

Total Credits: 72 credits (47 for MSN conferral and 25 for completion of DNP)

16
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Health Systems Management Program

The Health Systems Management (HSM) major prepares nurses for leadership positions across the complex
and dynamic health care continuum. The program emphasizes content from all nurse executive competency
domains (AONE, 2011) including communication and relationship building, knowledge of the health care
environment, leadership skills, professionalism, and business skills. Students build a systems-thinking
approach to patient care, starting with clinical microsystems as a building block. The use of evidence to shape
decisions is emphasized through coursework in nursing informatics, decision support, business planning, and
outcomes and care transitions management. Graduates of the HSM major are prepared for a variety of nursing
leadership roles including nurse manager, clinical microsystem leader, case manager, quality improvement
specialist, and program or project manager. Coupled with appropriate experience, graduates may be prepared
for advanced roles in nursing informatics, or as nursing directors or executives.

The post-BSN to DNP with MSN exit with a major in HSM requires a total of 64 credits. A total of 39 credit
hours and 268 internship and clinical hours are required for the MSN exit where the Master of Science in
Nursing is conferred. An additional 25 credits and additional clinical hours are required for the completion of
the DNP. The program is taught in an engaging online format that is flexible and student-centered. Students
need not be a resident of Michigan to enroll in the program. Clinical sites and qualified preceptors are identified

17


http://www.udmercy.edu/catalog/

Doctoral Integrated Core

NUR 7700 DNP Transition

NUR 7200 Epidemiology & Population Health

NUR 7350 Business Management to Ensure Quality in Health Care
NUR 7010 Ethical Issues in Advanced Nursing Practice

NUR 7450 Analytics for Evidence-Based Practice

NUR 7800 Project Proposal Development

NUR 7900 DNP Clinical Practicum & Project Implementation

NUR 7920 DNP Doctoral Project

Total Credits: 64 credits (39 for MSN conferral and 25 for completion of DNP)
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Adult-Gerontology Clinical Nurse Specialist Program

The Adult-Gerontology Clinical Nurse Specialist major prepares graduates for the clinical nurse specialist
(CNS) role. Advanced clinical specialty courses prepare students for the role of Clinical Nurse Specialist in
Adult-Gerontology. The AGCNS major includes learning in the areas of advanced pathophysiology, advanced
physical assessment, advanced pharmacology, and the role of the clinical nurse specialist. The clinical nurse
specialist courses include a total of 500 hours of clinical practicum experience working with a clinical nurse
specialist in a variety of settings. The post-BSN to DNP with MSN exit with an Adult Gerontology Clinical Nurse
Specialist major requires a total of 66 credits. A total of 41 credit hours and 500 clinical hours must be
completed for the MSN exit where the Master of Science in Nursing is conferred. An additional 25 credits and
additional clinical hours are required for the completion of the DNP.

Graduates of the program are eligible to sit for the national certification examination administered by the

19


http://www.udmercy.edu/catalog/

Doctana8 06Brated Core

NUR 7700
NUR 7200
NUR 7350
NUR 7010
NUR 7450
NUR 7800

DNP Transition

Epidemiology & Population Health

Business Management to Ensure Quality in Health Care
Ethical Issues in Advanced Nursing Practice

Analytics for Evidence-Based Practice

20
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http://www.udmercy.edu/catalog/

Organizational Leadership Bridge

NUR 5170 Management & Leadership in Nursing

HLH 5040 Accounting & Financial Management for Nursing Leadership
Doctoral Integrated Core

NUR 7700 DNP Transition

NUR 7200 Epidemiology & Population Health

NUR 7350 Business Management to Ensure Quality in Health Care
NUR

22





http://www.udmercy.edu/catalog/

CNL
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Family Nurse Practitioner

The MSON offers a post-graduate

26



Adult Gerontology Clinical Nurse Specialist

The Adult-Gerontology Clinical Nurse Specialist Post-Graduate Certificate Program at the University of Detroit

27



Clinical Nurse Leader

The post-graduate Clinical Nurse Leader Certificate Program at the University of Detroit Mercy provides
gualified nurses an opportunity to gain advanced generalist knowledge in leadership at the point of care,
assessment, management and evaluation of healthcare delivery systems, quality improvement, safety,
evidence-based practice, informatics, and outcomes to function in the role of the Clinical Nurse Leader in
various health care settings.

Established to recognize nurses who have completed Master of Science in Nursing degrees, this certificate
program builds on past clinical course work to incorporate unique attributes of microsystem leadership and
lateral integration, quality improvement, evidence-based practice, outcomes management, and management of
complex work environments to prepare nurse leaders who can address contemporary issues in an evolving
healthcare environment by addressing fragmentation of care, systems inefficiencies, and concerns about
patient safety and quality of care.

The post-graduate CNL certificate program requires 19 credit hours of course work inclusive of a clinical
immersion project (designed with the health system partner). The program is taught in an engaging online
format that is flexible and student-centered. A certificate of completion is awarded at the completion of the
certificate program requirements. Students completing the course requirements for the certificate program will

28



Post-Baccalaureate Certificate: Nursing Education

Admission Criteria to the Post-Baccalaureate Certificate Program

A baccalaureate degree in nursing or another field from an accredited school

A minimum cumulative undergraduate GPA of 2.75

A minimum of 2000 hours as a registered nurse in the state of Michigan

One letter of professional recommendation with someone in supervisory capacity.
An autobiographical statement of personal goals and objectives

An interview with graduate faculty

Official Transcripts from each institution of higher education

NogahrwdhE

Nursing Educator

The Nurse Educator Certificate Program at the University of Detroit Mercy provides qualified nurses with the

29





http://www.udmercy.edu/catalog/




Counseling/Tutorial

32



Forced Withdrawal
,Q VRPH FDVHV D s &KDQJH RI SHJIIVIUDILRQ PD\ EH LQULDIHG EN\ IKH 6FKRRI Rl 1XUVLQJ $GPLQLVIUDILRQ to
remove a student from a class or clinical course. This action is taken at the discretion of the Program Chair
or Associate Dean after consultation with faculty any time the safety or well-being of that student, client,
other students, or agency personnel is in jeopardy.

2. The action will also be instituted if the student has failed to follow the procedures, regulations, prerequisites,
or requirements of the College or when the student has gained registration in a class by misrepresentation.

Leave of Absence

33
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http://healthprofessions.udmercy.edu/about/pph.php
http://www.udmercy.edu/faculty-staff/hr/policies.php
http://www.udmercy.edu/life/policies/index.php
/life/slo.php
http://healthprofessions.udmercy.edu/about/pph.php
/life/health/index.php
/current-students/support-services/disability.php
/current-students/support-services/disability.php
http://healthprofessions.udmercy.edu/about/pph.php




Not exploit professional relationships with students, staff, or faculty for private advantage and refrain from
VRILFUILQJ DVVIVIDQFH RI SHHUV IRU SULYDIH SXUSRVHV 1Q D PDQQHU ZKLFK LQILLQJHV XSRQ HDFK LQGLYLGXD)V
freedom of choice

Refrain from any activity which involves risk to health and safety of a peer, faculty or staff, except with
informed consent, and where applicable, in accordance with the University policy relating to the use of
human subjects in experimentation

Respect the dignity of each student, faculty, staff member and preceptor individually and all colleagues
collectively in the classroom, laboratory and clinics in communication, either face to face, electronically, or
on social media and in all other academic contexts

Submit course and instructor evaluations providing constructive feedback for course and teaching
improvement efforts and to contribute to curriculum assessment, revision and the accreditation process
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http://healthprofessions.udmercy.edu/about/pph.php
/academics/academic-affairs/titleix/files/Detroit_Mercy_Policy_Prohibiting_Sex_Gender_based_Discrimination.pdf
/academics/academic-affairs/titleix/files/Detroit_Mercy_Policy_Prohibiting_Sex_Gender_based_Discrimination.pdf
/academics/academic-affairs/titleix/files/Detroit_Mercy_Title_IX_Investigation_Resolution_Procedure.pdf
/academics/academic-affairs/titleix/files/Detroit_Mercy_Title_IX_Investigation_Resolution_Procedure.pdf

University Of Detroit Mercy Academic Misconduct

Among the most serious academic offenses is plagiarism, submitting the words or style of another author or
source without acknowledgement or formal documentation. Plagiarism occurs when specific phrases or entire
passages, whether a sentence, paragraph, or longer excerpts DUH LQFRUSRUDIHG LQIR RQHW RZQ ZUMQJ ZUWKRXIi
guotation marks or documentation. One also plagiarizes by paraphrasing the work of another, that is, retaining
DQRIKHU ZUWHUV LGHDV DQG VIUXFIXUH ZUIKRXI GRFXPHQIDILRQ 6IXGHQIV DUH DGYLVHd to always set off another
ZUWHUWV H[DFi ZRUGV E\ TXRIDILRQ PDUNV ZLUIK DSSURSULDIH UHIHUHQFHV 6WXGHQIV DYRLG SIDJLDULVP EN
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Reprimand:
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Requirements for Clinical Participation

The ability to participate in clinical rotations requires that students meet several conditions. Students must
successfully complete a criminal background check which includes and a urine drug screen. Students must
have evidence of BLS certification and meet all health requirements related to preventable disease. In addition,
FNP students are required to carry additional liability insurance.

The MSON utilizes the ACEMAPP (Alliance for Clinical Education Matching and Placement Program).
(www.acemapp.org) ACEMAPP is a secure, online, clinical rotation matching, student on-boarding, and
document storage solution for clinical sites, schools and consortia. ACEMAPP is a system to certify
educational and healthcare institutions that students have completed certain requirements prior to the start of
their clinical placement. This is a web-based online learning system and provides the vehicle for centralized
record keeping of the HIPPA, OSHA, and Blood Borne Pathogens requirements that all of the health systems
in Southeast Michigan require. The ACEMAPP System is also a centralized record keeping system for the
VIXGHQIV GHPRJUDSKLF LQIRUPDILRQ DQG VIXGHQIV LPPXQL]DILRQ &35 DQG 7% UHVXIIV

All students must enroll annually in ACEMAPP, which is a State system where we complete documentation of
the above materials and request clinical placement with many of our clinical affiliations. Before you are
scheduled to begin a clinical rotation or internship, you will get a notice to your Detroit Mercy email account
from the ACEMAPP system on how to sign-on the system and proceed. There is an annual fee for the ACE
MAPP system. Students are required to renew the ACEMAPP and complete required modules annually. Once
you are registered and sign-on, you can upload many of the required documents (except the Emergency
Contact Form and signed physical clearance form) and complete the annual OSHA and HIPPA modules.
Directions on how to upload documents are included in an attached document. If you wish, you can submit all
required documents. The ACEMAPP VAVIHP ZL() QRILI\ ZKHQ GRFXPHQIV DUH UHDG\ IR H[SWH I LV IKH VIXGHQIfV
responsibility to stay abreast of the requirements and remain up to date.

Student Health Policy Related To Vaccine and Other Preventable Disease
(@]
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Hepatitis B
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http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr6103a1.htm?s_cid=rr6103a1_e



https://healthprofessions.udmercy.edu/about/pph.php
https://healthprofessions.udmercy.edu/about/pph.php

Family Educational
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http://www.udmercy.edu/current-students/registrar/ferpa.php
http://www.udmercy.edu/current-students/registrar/ferpa.php
mailto:gallegem@udmercy.edu
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http://www.ana.org/
http://www.aanp.org/
https://aca3.accela.com/MILARA/
http://www.ana.org/

Information regarding the CNS Certification examination is available from:

ANCC

600 Maryland Ave., SW

Suite 100 West

Washington, DC 20024-2571 (800) 284-2378
https://www.nursingworld.org/our-certifications/adult-gerontology-clinical-nurse-specialist/

The American Association of Critical Care Nurses has also approved graduates to sit for additional certification
as an Acute Care Clinical Nurse Specialist-Adult Gerontology (ACCNS-AG) and the State of Michigan now
accepts the American Association of Critical Care Nurses Corporation AG-CNS exam for state licensure as
well. You can access this information at https://www.aacn.org/certification/get-certified/accns-ag.

To complete requirements for state certification for practice as an advanced practice nurse, you must complete
an additional application. To obtain this application, please contact:

Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (LARA)

Board of Nursing

P.O. Box 30193

Lansing, Ml 48909

(517) 335-0918

All state of Michigan forms are available on-line at http://www.michigan.gov/mdch/0,1607,7-132-

27417 27529 27542---,00.html.

State of Michigan Verification: If you intend on practicing in the State of Michigan, you must also apply for State
of Michigan Specialty Certification. The State of Michigan, Licensing and Regulatory Agency (LARA), recently
changed its process for applying and renewing licensure. It is likely you have all received the email. They know
use the MiPlus system which can be accessed at https://aca3.accela.com/MILARA/.

Clinical Nurse Leader students who complete the Clinical Nurse Leader major and/or certificate program are
eligible to sit for certification as a CNL after completing the requirements outlined by the AACN and the
Commission on Nurse Certification. Information on the certification exam can be accessed at
http://www.aacn.nche.edu/cnl/cnc.

47


https://www.nursingworld.org/our-certifications/adult-gerontology-clinical-nurse-specialist/
https://www.aacn.org/certification/get-certified/accns-ag
http://www.michigan.gov/mdch/0,1607,7-132-27417_27529_27542---,00.html
http://www.michigan.gov/mdch/0,1607,7-132-27417_27529_27542---,00.html
https://aca3.accela.com/MILARA/
http://www.aacn.nche.edu/cnl/cnc

Titan Connect

" HIURW OHUF\{V TitanConnect portal is the secure personalized site where all students, faculty and
administration may access all available online services through one computer account. The portal is available
24 hours a day=everyday. With TitanConnect students may register for classes, make online payments,
change addresses, order transcripts, review grades and many more features. Besides Detroit Mercy related
content, the TitanConnect portal has news, sports, academic and other interesting channels of information you
may subscribe to. Information on accessing TitanConnect can be found at
http://www.udmercy.edu/about/its/access/accounts.php.

In addition, all students have access to Office365 which provides our email platform. Please note,
TitanConnect and Office365 are two different systems. This system also provides the Office Platform which is
available to all students. You can access more information at
http://www.udmercy.edu/about/its/communication/email/index.php.

Financial Aid

48


http://www.udmercy.edu/about/its/access/accounts.php
http://www.udmercy.edu/about/its/communication/email/index.php
http://www.udmercy.edu/admission/financial-aid/

Picture ldentification Card/Parking Card

Parking passes and Photo identification cards are obtained through the Titan Information Center located on the
first floor of the Student Center Building. Students are required to wear their photo identification card visibly
whenever on campus or in clinical sites. Photo may be required when entering buildings, admittance to
libraries and computing centers and admission to recreation facilities and athletic events. In order to utilize your
identification card to obtain remote access to library facilities the student must go to the library at the beginning
of every term they have registered and activate the card.

Professional Organizations

Sigma Theta Tau
Sigma Theta Tau is the International Honor Society of Nursing with Lambda Zeta
http://sigmathetatau.org.udmercy.edu/ being the local chapter at the Detroit Mercy. Sigma Theta Tau
International is a member of the American College of Honor Societies whose purposes are to:

* recognize superior achievement

* recognize the development of leadership qualities

* foster high professional standards

* encourage creative work

* strengthen commitment to the ideals and purposes of the profession

Sigma Theta Tau gives recognition to the baccalaureate and higher degree prepared nurses and students who
have demonstrated high academic achievement. Graduate students are eligible for Sigma Theta Tau after they
have fully matriculated into the graduate program with a GP A of 3.5 or greater. In addition, students must
demonstrate leadership abilities.

American Association of Nurse Practitioners

The only full service organization for nurse practitioners, it's mission is to serve as a resource for practitioners,
patients, and health consumers; promote excellence in practice, education, and research; provide legislative
leadership; advance health policy; establish health care standards; advocate for access to quality, cost
effective health care.

Benefits include the Journal of the American Association of Nurse Practitioners, lobbying, consultation,
academy publications and position statements, annual national conference, research cohort access and
national certification exam for FNPs. Student membership is available. Applications are available through the
Program Director or website: www.aanp.org .
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http://www.aanp.org/

National Association of Clinical Nurse Specialist (NACNS)

The mission of the NACNS is to enhance and promote the unique, high value contribution of the clinical nurse
specialist to the health and well-being of individuals, families, groups and communities, and to promote and
advance the practice of nursing. NACNS is the first organization to represent CNSs and is responsible for
clarification & dissemination of the nature of CNS practice within the US.

Students pursuing graduate education in nursing receive a discounted membership fee of $65. The individual
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file://///udm-ad-domain/patricia.rouen/Graduate%20Nursing%20committee/www.nacns.org
http://www.micnp.org/
http://www.mi-cns.org/
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http://www.micomon.org/
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http://www.doctorsofnursingpractice.org/

Clinical Nurse Leader Association (CNLA)

The Clinical Nurse Leader Association (CNLA) has been created from an identified need to provide a national
forum for Clinical Nurse Leaders (CNL) to support, collaborate and celebrate the unique and evolving role of
CNLs in all practice settings.

The mission of the Clinical Nurse Leader Association is to provide a forum for members in all practice settings
to collaborate, collect data, publish results, network, promote high standards of practice, maintain a
professional presence and stay abreast of issues affecting their practice.

The vision of the Clinical Nurse Leader Association is to improve patient outcomes through a focus on safety
and quality outcomes and the implementation of evidence based practice at the point of care. Information on
the CNLA can be found at http://www.cnlassociation.org/

Other Nursing Professional Organizations

American Nurses Association - Website: www.ana.org

ANA-Michigan- Website: http://www.ana-michigan.org/about/

American Organization of Nurse Executives + Website: http://www.aone.org/
Case Management Society of America + Website: http://www.cmsa.org/
Michigan Organization of Nurse Leaders + Website: https://monl.org/
National League for Nursing + Website: www.nln.org
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